CERRITOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO. 23-0412B

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE CERRITOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT ENTERING ELECTION RESULTS INTO THE MINUTES AND CERTIFYING TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY ALL PROCEEDINGS IN THE NOVEMBER 8, 2022 GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND ELECTION

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Cerritos Community College District (the "District") previously adopted a resolution requesting Los Angeles County (the "County") to call an election for general obligation bonds (the "Bond Election") to be held on November 8, 2022; and

WHEREAS, such resolution was duly delivered to the Registrar of Voters and County Clerk-Recorder of the County; and

WHEREAS, notice of the Bond Election was duly given; and

WHEREAS, on November 8, 2022, the Bond Election was duly held and conducted for the purpose of voting a measure for the issuance of bonds of the District in the amount of \$425,000,000 ("Measure CC"); and

WHEREAS, the Board of the District has received from the County Registrar of Voters/County Clerk-Recorder the Canvass Certificates and Official Statement of Results (the "Canvass") of the Bond Election; and

WHEREAS, it appears from the Canvass, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A," that more than fifty-five percent of the votes cast on Measure CC were in favor of issuing the aforementioned bonds.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE CERRITOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT DOES HEREBY FIND, DETERMINE AND CERTIFY AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That entry be made upon the minutes of the meeting that Measure CC has been approved by more than fifty-five percent of the votes cast at the Bond Election.

Section 2. That all proceedings of the District in connection with the Bond Election have been accomplished according to law.

Section 3. That the Clerk of the Board is hereby requested to deliver a copy of this Resolution with the Canvass to the County Superintendents of Schools and the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County.

ADOPTED, SIGNED AND APPROVED this 12th day of April, 2023.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE CERRITOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

By:

President

Attest:

Pachers Hai ana

Secretary

STATE OF CALIFORNIA))ss LOS ANGELES COUNTY)

I, <u>Mariana Pacheco</u> do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 23-0412B which was duly adopted by the Board of Trustees of the Cerritos Community College District at the meeting thereof held on the 12th day of April, 2023, and that it was so adopted by the following vote:

AYES: 6

NOES: 0

ABSENT: 1 (Perez)

ABSTENTIONS: 0

By Maijana Pacheno

Secretary

EXHIBIT A

Canvass and Statement of Results



LOS ANGELES COUNTY REGISTRAR-RECORDER/COUNTY CLERK

DEAN C. LOGAN Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk

December 5, 2022

Jose Fierro, President/Superintendent Cerritos Community College District 11110 Alondra Boulevard Norwalk, California 90650

Dear President/Superintendent:

Enclosed are the Official Canvass Certificate and the Official Statement of Votes Cast by precinct for the Cerritos Community College District Election consolidated with the General Election held on November 8, 2022.

For your information, pursuant to Section 15401 of the Elections Code, a Certificate of Election was prepared and sent to each successful candidate.

Please call the Election Planning Section at (562) 462-2317, if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

DEAN C. LOGAN Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk

charle-

SONIA CORONA, Head Election Planning Section

Enclosures Canvass Certificate Official Statement of Votes Cast

J:2022EF.GeneralElect.CanvassCert.SchoolLetter

12400 IMPERIAL HIGHWAY, NORWALK, CA 90650

Los Angeles Country

Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk

Certificate of the Canvass of the Election Returns

I, DEAN C. LOGAN, Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk of the County of Los Angeles, of the State of California, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that pursuant to the provisions of Section 15300 et seq. of the California Elections Code, I did canvass the returns of the votes cast for each elective office and/or measure(s) for

Cerritos Community College District

at the General Election, held on the 8th day of November, 2022.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that the Statement of Votes Cast, to which this certificate is attached, shows the total number of ballots cast in said jurisdiction, and that the whole number of votes cast for each candidate and/or measure(s) in said jurisdiction in each of the respective precincts therein, and the totals of the respective columns and the totals as shown for each candidate and/or measure(s) are full, true and correct.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this 5th day of December, 2022.



Man C. san

DEAN C. LOGAN Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk County of Los Angeles